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Introduction
# 1306_IAB_Multi-hop
-Should configuration information for the GTP-U tunnels established between donor DUs be signalled over F1? E.g. signalling of the source IP address(es) or prefixes and the F-TEID associated to each tunnel
-Or should a solution rely on OAM involvement, e.g. OAM based configuration of information such as GTP-U/IP headers for static tunnels, or UL re-routed packet tunnels? 
-What information to be signaled between the gNB-CUs involved in inter-CU re-routing? 
(ZTE - moderator)
Summary of offline disc R3-221053

This discussion has two phases:
Phase 1: Identify potentially achievable agreements for online discussion. 
Phase 2: TPs based on agreements of Phase 1. 
The deadline for Phase 1 is Thursday, Jan 20th, 23:59:59 UTC. This allows the moderator to prepare some proposals on Friday for Monday’s online session. 
For the Chairman’s Notes
Potential proposals:
Proposal 1: The static tunnel can be configured by implementation or by donor-CU. Discussions on CU-based configuration are stopped for Rel17.
Proposal 2: The release of IP prefixes and/or a list of IP address(es) of UL rerouted packets is left to donor-DU2 implementation.
Proposal 3: CU1 sends to CU2 a list of potential IP prefixes and/or IP address(es) present in the source field of the UL packets to be transmitted from CU2’s donor-DU to CU1’s donor-DU.  
Proposal 4: Agree the TP in R3-221256.
To be continued:
Whether the tunnel type is up to implementation.
RAN3 further discusses how target donor-DU knows which tunnel a re-routed UL packet should be delivered to.

Discussion 
Configuration on the static tunnel between IAB-donor-DUs
Issue 1   Who is responsible for the static tunnel configuration?
In [3], QC proposes that the static tunnel should be configurable by the IAB-donor-CU. IAB-donor-CU initiates tunnel establishment. Furthermore, it is the tunnel-egress node’s CU to initiate tunnel establishment in case of inter-CU inter-donor-DU rerouting.
In [1], [4] and [6], ZTE, Fujitsu and SS propose that the configuration of the static tunnel is up to implementation, e.g. OAM configures the tunnel. Because OAM-based configuration is a simple way and imposes much less specification impact than CU-based configuration.
Q1: Do you agree that the configuration of the static tunnel is up to implementation?
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comment 

	Ericsson
	We prefer signalling-based but can live with OAM-based
	Signalling-based approach was also proposed in [2], [7] and [8].

	Lenovo
	Yes
	OAM based solution can avoid too much specification impact.

	Huawei
	Yes
	

	Samsung 
	Yes 
	

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	Our contribution discusses what would have to be done if it was CU controlled. We could save all of that effort by going with an implementation-based static configuration.

	ZTE
	Yes 
	

	Nokia
	No
	If OAM based solution can totally avoid the signaling, it is ok. But unfortunately, all contributions proposed some signaling enhancement, e.g. to configure target Donor-DU.  So what is the point for “configuration of the static tunnels is up to implementation”?
In addition, there is no explicit tunnel establishment for GTP-U. It is just the receiver (i.e. source Donor-DU in this case) allocate a F-TEID, and provide this F-TEID to the transmitter (i.e. target Donor-DU).  This F-TEID may be allocated just once (or in advance or not related to any IAB), is it a static tunnel?

	Fujitsu
	We also prefer signalling based approach
	As agreed last meeting, when the static tunnel is established is implementation dependent. Who is responsible for static tunnel establishment is FFS. We think it reasonable that donor-CU initiates the tunnel establishment by implementation.
[ZTE]: The tunnel is established between donor-DUs. If CU initiates the tunnel establishment, it needs to request donor-DU to establish the tunnel. How does donor-CU send the request to donor-DU by implementation? 

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



Summary of Q1
8 companies responded to Q1. Views are summarized below.
· 6 out of 8 companies accept that the configuration of the static tunnel is up to implementation, e.g. OAM configures the tunnel. 
· 2 out 8 companies prefer signalling based approach.
· 1 out 8 company disagrees to configure the static tunnel by implementation.

Moderator’s view:
Regarding Nokia’s comment, the configuration of IP info of rerouted packets and the mapping configuration belong to donor-DU related configuration. They are not tunnel-related configuration. In other words, the tunnel is configured by implementation, but donor-DU is configured via signaling. Though signaling enhancement is needed for OAM-based configuration, it is much less than CU-based configuration. Since we only have 2 meetings left, OAM-based configuration is better because it requires less RAN3’s work.      
To my understanding, for CU/DU split scenario, when establishing a DRB, CU-CP first requests CU-UP to establish a DRB and CU-UP responses UL F-TEID. Then CU-CP requests DU to setup the DRB and sends the UL F-TEID to DU. DU(or other functional module at DU) determines the DL F-TEID. DU(or other functional module at DU) has UL F-TEID and DL F-TEID, thereby establishing GTP-U tunnel associated with the DRB. So GTP-U tunnel associated with a DRB is dynamically established. When there is a DRB to be established, a GTP-U tunnel is setup for the DRB. In my view, a static tunnel exists even if there is no UL rerouted packet. Once there is a UL rerouted packet to transmit, donor-DU directly uses the static tunnel without performing tunnel establishment procedure. Suppose the tunnel is a GTP-U tunnel. Its F-TEID may be changed by OAM. But this does not mean the tunnel is not static.

Potential Proposal:
Proposal 1: The static tunnel is configured by implementation.
----------------------- End of Summary ----------------------------

Issue 2   The type of tunnel to be used
In [1] and [6], ZTE and SS propose that the tunnel type can be up to implementation.
In [2] and [3], Ericsson and QC propose to use a GTP-U tunnel, where the target donor-DU appends a GTP-U and an IP header to the packets to be tunnelled. 
Q2: Please share your view on the type of tunnel to be used between IAB-donor-DUs.
	Company
	Comment

	Ericsson
	GTP-U, this aspect should not be up to implementation.

	Lenovo
	The data forwarding between source donor-DU and target donor-DU is left to implementation, and we don’t have to specify the tunnel type.

	Huawei
	We think it should be an IP based tunnel. GTP-U tunneling will cause additional implementation complexity and spec impacts.

	Samsung 
	Since the configuration is implementation issue, the type of tunnel is that critical now, i.e., the tunnel type is implementation issue. 

	Qualcomm
	Since it is implementation-based, any tunnel can be used. 

	ZTE
	If we agree with OAM-based configuration, it is OAM to determine the tunnel type, which can be IP-IP tunnel, GTP-U tunnel or others. We should not limit the tunnel type. 

	Nokia
	GTP-U, which has been widely used in 3GPP and RAN3.
There are many types of tunnel (e.g. GRE, GTP-U, etc). To easy IOT and implementation, it is better to select the GTP-U which is already widely used in RAN3 interfaces.   Otherwise, Donor-DU have to implement multiple options.  

	Fujitsu
	Both IP tunnel and GTP-U tunnel can be considered. The tunnel type should be indicated to donor-DUs when it is established.

	
	

	
	



Summary of Q2.
8 companies responded to Q2. Views are summarized below.
· 4 out of 8 companies think the tunnel type is an implementation issue.
· 2 out 8 companies support the GTP-U tunnel.
· 1 out 8 company supports the IP based tunnel.
· 1 out 8 company supports both IP tunnel and GTP-U tunnel.

Moderator’s view:
If the tunnel is configured by implementation, the tunnel type is also up to implementation. We cannot decide the tunnel type.  

Potential Proposal:
Proposal 2: The tunnel type is up to implementation.
----------------------- End of Summary ----------------------------

Issue 3   How target donor-DU knows which tunnel a re-routed UL packet should be delivered to
In [1], ZTE proposes that target donor-DU selects a tunnel for a UL re-routed packet based on OAM configuration.
In [2], [3] and [8], Ericsson, QC and Nokia propose that target donor-DU selects a tunnel based on the mapping between the IP address prefix/list of IP addresses and the F-TEID associated to each tunnel.
In [4] and [5], Fujitsu and Lenovo think the IP address prefix/list of IP addresses information is sent to the target donor-DU together with the tunnel identity or source donor-DU identity.
In [7], HW propose that target donor-DU selects a tunnel based on the mapping between the IP address prefix/list of IP addresses and the IP address of the source donor-DU (i.e., the outer IP for the tunnel).
In sum, the following 4 options have been proposed. For convenience, the IP prefixes and/or a list of IP address(es) configured by donor-CU is called rerouting IP condition for short. 
Option 1: Implementation
Option 2: Mapping between rerouting IP condition and the identity of the tunnel.
Option 3: Mapping between rerouting IP condition and the identity of source donor-DU.
Option 4: Mapping between rerouting IP condition and the IP address of the source donor-DU (i.e., the outer IP for the tunnel)
Option 5: Other mechanisms.
Q3: Please share your view and preference on the above 5 options to address the tunnel selection at target donor-DU.
	Company
	Option(s)
	Comment 

	Ericsson
	Option 2
	

	Lenovo
	Prefer Option 2
	Once the tunnel is configured between source donor DU and target donor DU, one common identifier may be introduced to identify the tunnel. 

	Huawei
	Option 4
	

	Samsung 
	Option 4 or Option 1
	 

	Qualcomm
	Option 4 or Option 1
	Option 1 works well. The tunneling condition is static (e.g., all packets whose source IP address belongs to subnet of donor-DU-x are sent in tunnel to donor-DU-x).
Option 2 is out of question since we do not define a tunnel identity if the tunnel is implementation based.
Option 3 does not work since we do not have a unique donor-DU identity across donor-DUs of different CUs.
Option 4 works well. The only benefit over option 1 is that the inter-donor-DU rerouting can be restricted to a subset of IP addresses while source-IP-address filtering is still applied to all other IP addresses.  

	ZTE
	Option 1 or Option 4
	For option 4, source donor-DU may have multiple IP addresses. So we suggest:
Option 4: Mapping between rerouting IP condition and the destination IP address of the tunnel.

	Nokia
	Option 2
	Please remember the agreement from last meeting
Target donor-DU determines the UL packet to be re-routed, by comparing IP prefixes and/or a list of IP address(es) configured by donor-CU, and the source address field of the UL IP packet.
It is up to donor-CU implementation about when to send to target donor-DU the information used for distinguishing the re-routed UL packets.

So Option 1 shall be excluded from further discussion.

Option 2: it is preferred, since target Donor-DU can directly use the configured mapping to determine the right tunnel for an UL packet.
Option 3: target DU still need to know the F-TEID related to the source donor-DU. so it need another mapping from ID of source DU to the ID of the tunnel. 
Option 4: It may be similar to Option 2.  In Option 4, the IP address is an ID of the tunnel. It may only work in case of IP-in-IP tunnel, but not for GTP-U tunnel. This enforces the different IP address to be used in source Donor-DU, in case there are tunnels for multiple migrations, e.g. IAB1 migrate to DU2, IAB2 migrate to DU3, and the UL traffic are forwarded from DU2/DU3 to DU1.  GTP-U has been widely used in 3GPP and RAN3. 

	Fujitsu
	Option 4 or 2
	If the static tunnel is established by OAM, the IP/TNL info is sent with the IP end point of source donor-DU since OAM and donor-CU may not be synchronized with the identity of tunnel.
If the static tunnel is established by donor-CU, the IP/TNL info can be sent with the identity of tunnel.

	
	
	

	
	
	



Summary of Q3.
8 companies responded to Q3. Views are summarized below.
· 3 out of 8 companies support Option 2.
· 3 out 8 companies think both Option 1 and Option 4 could work.
· 1 out 8 company supports Option 4.
· 1 out 8 company proposes Option 4 is used if OAM configures the tunnel, and Option 2 is used in case of signaling-based configuration. 

Moderator’s view:
There is no clear majority. Moreover, which option is selected depends on Q1. 
Potential Proposal:
Proposal 3: The following options can be considered to address the tunnel selection at target donor-DU.
Option 1: Implementation
Option 2: Mapping between the IP prefixes and/or a list of IP address(es) configured by donor-CU and the identity of the tunnel.
Option 3: Mapping between the IP prefixes and/or a list of IP address(es) configured by donor-CU and the tunnel IP address anchored at the source donor-DU.

----------------------- End of Summary ----------------------------

The release of the IP prefixes and/or a list of IP address(es) configured by donor-CU
Contribution ([6]) proposes that for migration case, the packets needing re-routing are mainly on-the-flight UL packets during the migration. It cannot be have large volume. Thus, once those on-the-flight packets are transmitted completely, the IP prefixes and/or a list of IP address(es) configured by donor-CUs are not needed, which can be released.  
Q4:Please share your view on the release of the IP prefixes and/or a list of IP address(es) at target donor-DU.
	Company
	Comment 

	Ericsson
	In our understanding, even though there may not be many packets in one round of UL rerouting, it may be so that UL rerouting may be used multiple times for a given node. Given that such events are unpredictable, and that, as per RAN3 agreement, it is up to implementation when the donor-DUs are configured, we think that release may not need to be specified. 

	Lenovo
	The release of the IP prefixes and/or a list of IP address(es) can be realized by the reconfiguration.

	Huawei
	The IP prefixes and/or a list of IP address(es) at target donor-DU could be released, maybe we could discuss if there is a need to define a standardized means or leave it to node implementation.

	Samsung 
	Releasing those configured IP address is needed. The reason is that forwarding those IP packets means the source filtering at the target donor DU has been disable, which is not a good way from security point of view. Thus, if the on-the-flight packets have been completely re-routed to the source DU, the source filtering at the target donor DU should recovered. 

	Qualcomm
	We agree with Samsung. If we don’t have release of IP addresses, we do not need configuration of these IP addresses either. In this case, implementation-based tunneling would work for the whole destination donor-DU IP address pool. 

	ZTE
	In our view, target donor-DU needs to release such information. Otherwise, it would send the packet, which should have been discarded, to source donor-DU. However, both donor-CU and target donor-DU are not clear when to release the information, because they do not know which packet is the final re-routed packet. 
So we think the release operation is up to target donor-DU implementation.

	Nokia 
	Same view as Lenovo. 

	Fujitsu
	It’s ok to support release of IP info at target donor-DU for stopping rerouting the UL packets to the source donor-DU via the tunnel.

	
	

	
	



Summary of Q4.
All agree that the release of configured IP info is needed, where,
· 1 out of 8 company thinks it is up to implementation when the donor-DUs are configured to release the IP info.
· 2 out of 8 companies support that the release operation is up to implementation.
· 2 out 8 companies propose the release of the IP prefixes and/or a list of IP address(es) can be realized by the reconfiguration.
· 1 out 8 company proposes that donor-CU requests donor-DU to release the IP info.
· 1 out 8 company confirms the intention. 

Moderator’s view:
UL rerouting may occur due to, e.g. migration, RLF or congestion. Donor-CU cannot predict the final rerouted packet, so moderator believes the release operation is up to target donor-DU implementation. 

Potential Proposal:
Proposal 4: The release of IP prefixes and/or a list of IP address(es) of UL rerouted packets is left to target donor-DU implementation.

----------------------- End of Summary ----------------------------

Inter-CU inter-donor-DU rerouting
Many contributions [1] [2] [3] [7] mention the inter-CU inter-donor-DU rerouting. According to companies’ view, donor-DUs belonging to different donor-CUs can establish the static tunnel for re-routed packet transmission. Therefore, source donor-CU needs to send IP prefixes and/or a list of IP address(es) of the UL re-routed packet to target donor-CU. Besides, some other information, e.g. FTEID of each tunnel or IP address of the source donor-DU, may be sent together, which varies from different companies. Actually, the other information to be sent depends on Q1~Q4.
In moderators view, there may be a consensus among companies about the following potential proposal. Since rerouting is valid for the inter-donor-CU topology redundancy as well, it is not accurate to say “source/target donor-DU”. So moderator draws on the expression in [3] that the target donor-DU and source donor-DU are replaced by tunnel-ingress node and the tunnel-egress node, respectively.
Potential proposal:  IP prefixes and/or a list of IP address(es) of the UL re-routed packet should be sent from tunnel-egress node’s CU to tunnel-ingress node’s CU.
Q5: Do you agree with the above potential proposal? 
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comment 

	Ericsson
	No
	GTP-U tunnels are bidirectional, so “ingress-egress” terminology is wrong. We need some other term.

	Lenovo
	Yes, but
	Agree with the IP address needs to be informed via Xn, and agree with Ericsson that the tunnel is bidirectional.

	Huawei
	Yes, but
	Just to confirm that this should apply to both inter- and intra- CU case?
[ZTE]: it only applies to inter-CU case. In intra-CU case, there is only one CU.

	Samsung 
	Yes, but the legacy procedure already provide those IP addresses to CU2
	In our understanding, the IP prefixes and or a list of IP address(es) has been provided to CU2 via HO procedure in the RRC container. So, there is no need any additional enhancement. 

	 Qualcomm
	Yes, but…
	Agree with Samsung. However, CU1 needs to send IAB-donor-DU1’s IP address to CU2. This is not part of the legacy procedure. 
We don’t know what “bidirectional” is supposed to mean. CU1 has to send donor-DU1’s IP address to CU2 and CU2 has to send donor-DU2’s IP address to CU1. If there are two unidirectional tunnels vs one bidirectional tunnel is up to implementation since the tunnels themselves are up to implementation

	ZTE
	Yes
	Indeed, it is not correct to use “ingress-egress” in case of the bidirectional tunnel. Moderator rewords the proposal: 
Potential proposal:  IP prefixes and/or a list of IP address(es) of the UL packets transmitting from CU2’s donor-DU to CU1’s donor-DU, should be sent from CU 1 to CU 2. 
Regarding SS and QC’s comment, anyway, it is stage 3 details. We can discuss further.

	Nokia
	
	Ok for ZTE proposal. Slightly re-wording:
Potential proposal:  CU1 send CU2 about a list of IP prefixes and/or IP address(es) of the UL packets to be transmitted from CU2’s donor-DU to CU1’s donor-DU.  The IP prefix/address is used as the source field of the UL IP packet.

For QC comment, why does “CU2 has to send donor-DU2’s IP address to CU1”? in GTP-U tunnel, transmitter does not need to inform receiver for its IP address. 

	Fujitsu
	Yes
	Agree with ZTE.

	
	
	



Summary of Q5.
Moderator’s view:
According to companies’ comments, moderator suggests
Proposal 5: CU1 sends CU2 about a list of IP prefixes and/or IP address(es) of the UL packets to be transmitted from CU2’s donor-DU to CU1’s donor-DU.  The IP prefix/address is used as the source field of the UL IP packet.

----------------------- End of Summary ----------------------------

TPs
The following agreement was achieved in last meeting.
Target donor-DU determines the UL packet to be re-routed, by comparing IP prefixes and/or a list of IP address(es) configured by donor-CU, and the source address field of the UL IP packet.
From the agreement, target donor-DU shall be configured with the IP prefix or IP address of the UL re-routed packet by donor-CU. Regarding the used F1AP message for such configuration, 
ZTE [1] proposes that the GNB-CU CONFIGURATION UPDATE and the GNB-DU CONFIGURATION UPDATE ACKNOWLEDGE messages can be used to transmit the configuration. 
SS [6] proposes to use IAB TNL ADDRESS REQUEST message for the configuration.
HW [7] suggests to use IAB UP CONFIGURATION UPDATE REQUEST message to configure the IP prefix or IP address of the UL re-routed packet.
In summary, 
Option 1: GNB-CU CONFIGURATION UPDATE and the GNB-DU CONFIGURATION UPDATE ACKNOWLEDGE messages
Option 2: IAB TNL ADDRESS REQUEST message
Option 3: IAB UP CONFIGURATION UPDATE REQUEST message
Option 4: Other messages 
Q6: Please share your view and preference on the above 4 options to configure the IP prefix or IP address of the UL re-routed packet.
	Company
	Option(s)
	Comment 

	Ericsson
	Perhaps Option 2, see our comment
	We think that an existing IAB-specific procedure should be used. However, the name of the existing message (IAB TNL ADDRESS REQUEST) is somewhat inadequate because of the word “request”.

	Lenovo
	Prefer Option 1
	IAB TNL ADDRESS REQUEST or IAB UP CONFIGURATION UPDATE REQUEST procedure has its specific usage.

	Huawei
	Option 3
	

	Samsung 
	Option 2
	This is not just for UP. So, Option 3 can be precluded. 
For option 1, this IP address notification is not a configuration of gNB-CU. gNB-CU configuration update is mainly used for update configurations at CU side. 

	Qualcomm
	Option 1
	Option 2: The tunneling information has nothing to do with Address request.
Option 3: This is also used for control plane. So, the term IAB UP Config.… does not make sense.


	ZTE
	Option 1
	IAB TNL ADDRESS REQUEST message is used for IP address allocation. And IAB UP CONFIGURATION UPDATE REQUEST message is used for UL configuration update. They were defined for specific usages. More important, these two messages are essentially used to configure IAB-node. While the configuration about IP prefix or IP address of the UL re-routed packet is donor-DU related configuration. As we know, the GNB-CU CONFIGURATION UPDATE and the GNB-DU CONFIGURATION UPDATE ACKNOWLEDGE messages are applied to general configuration, not for a specific usage. And donor-DU’s BAP address is configured via these two messages as well. 
So we think option 1 is more appropriate.

	Nokia
	Option 2 or Option 3
	Option 1: the info is not CU configuration info. 
[ZTE]: the BAP address of donor-DU, which is not CU configuration info, can be configured by the GNB-CU CONFIGURATION UPDATE and the GNB-DU CONFIGURATION UPDATE ACKNOWLEDGE messages. 

	Fujitsu
	
	We prefer a new message should be introduced.

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



Summary of Q6.
8 companies responded to Q6. Views are summarized below.
· 3 out of 8 companies support Option 1.
· 3 out 8 companies support Option 2
· 2 out 8 company supports Option 3.
· 1 out 8 company proposes to introduce a new message. 

Moderator’s view:
There is no clear majority. But, Option 2 and Option 3 has their specific usages. And they are essentially used to configure IAB-node. While the configuration about IP prefix or IP address of the UL re-routed packet is donor-DU related configuration. Moderator think it is more appropriate to select Option 1. 

Potential Proposal:
Proposal 6: The IP prefixes and/or a list of IP address(es) of the UL rerouted packets are sent from donor-CU to donor-DU via GNB-CU CONFIGURATION UPDATE and GNB-DU CONFIGURATION UPDATE ACKNOWLEDGE messages.

----------------------- End of Summary ----------------------------

In [8], the following update to the Intra-CU topology adaptation procedure in SA in clause 8.2.3.1 of the TS 38.401 is proposed.
	When the target IAB-donor-DU is configured with the information to support inter-DU routing, the target IAB-donor-DU may identify the applicable packets based on the source IP address field of the UL packet, and forward the received UL IP packet to the source IAB-donor-DU via a tunnel.


Q7: Do you agreed with the above update?
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comment 

	Ericsson
	OK with changes
	Remove “target”.
Replace “source IAB-donor-DU” with “peer IAB-donor-DU”.

	Lenovo
	Yes
	And replace “applicable packets” and “received UL IP packet” with “re-routed UL IP packet”.

	Huawei
	Yes
	

	Samsung 
	Yes 
	

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	Agree with prior comments.


	ZTE
	Yes 
	Agree with Lenovo.  
For Ericsson’s comments, we agree with the second one. 
Since the above update is added to intra-CU migration procedure, we do not need to remove “target”.  

	Nokia
	Yes
	For Ericsson comment, the proposed text is specific for 8.2.3.1, so it may fine to keep “target” and “source”.
For Lenovo comment, ok with the new text.

	Fujitsu
	Yes
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



Summary of Q7.
Potential Proposal:
Proposal 7: The following update to the Intra-CU Topology Adaptation procedure in clause 8.2.3.1 of the TS 38.401 is agreed:
When the target IAB-donor-DU is configured with the information to support inter-DU routing, the target IAB-donor-DU may identify the re-routed UL IP packet based on the source IP address field of the UL packet, and forward the re-routed UL IP packet to the source IAB-donor-DU via a tunnel.

Others
In [6], SS thinks that the configured IP prefix/IP address is used to tell the target donor DU to disable the source filtering. So the target donor DU should disable the source filtering to the packets with the source IP address same as the configured IP prefix and/or IP address. In moderator’s view, IP filter disabling is an implementation issue. We do not need to specify it.

BAP re-routing towards the target IAB-donor-DU 
In RAN2 116e-meeting, it was agreed that
[bookmark: _Hlk87866056][bookmark: OLE_LINK21]Will have rewriting mapping configuration(s) Old routing ID to New routing ID that limits the possible rewriting (for all cases of re-writing), details FFS
In [5], Lenovo proposes that the backup BAP routing IDs used for rerouting need to be informed from target IAB-donor-CU to source target-donor-CU in case of inter-CU inter-DU rerouting. And a different XnAP procedure is used to backup BAP routing IDs acquirement for rerouting than inter-topology routing.
In [7], HW proposes that the target IAB-donor-CU responds to the source IAB-donor-CU with one or multiple new BAP routing IDs corresponding to the list of IP addresses of the data to re-route, in order to generate the BAP header rewriting table by source IAB-donor-CU.
From moderator’s view, the backup path/routing ID configuration can be per QoS level. Alternatively,  one default backup path/routing ID for all re-routed packets may be configured by non-F1-termianting donor. Obviously, this is a RAN2 issue. To make some progress, moderator believes that the following potential proposal can be easily agreed.   
Potential proposal: The BAP routing ID(s) used for rerouting will be sent from non-F1-terminating IAB-donor-CU to F1-terminating IAB-donor-CU in case of rerouting.
Q8: Do you agree with the potential proposal? 
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comment 

	Lenovo
	Yes
	For the case of inter-CU rerouting, the F1-terminating CU needs to be informed with the BAP routing IDs used for rerouting from non-F1-terminating CU, so that the F1-terminating CU can generate the BAP header rewriting table.

	Huawei
	Yes
	Similar view as Lenovo.

	Samsung 
	Shall we wait for RAN2? 
	RAN2 is discussing this re-routing issue. One option is to fallback to the original BAP routing ID. So, we are not sure if this proposal is really needed. 
We suggest to wait for RAN2 progress first. 

	Qualcomm
	RAN2 issue
	RAN2 has decided that there is BAP header rewriting configured on the intermediate IAB-node and on the boundary node, which allows fine-granular re-routing for each BAP routing ID. RAN2 also tries to get this re-routing header re-writing to work together with the normal, i.e., non-re-routing header rewriting at the boundary node. Let’s wait until they are done.

	ZTE
	Wait for RAN2
	

	Nokia
	See comments
	In intra CU case, re-routing is possible if an alternative route to some Donor DU exists. I don’'t see why inter CU case would be different and require special attention. If the alternative route (back up route) to CU2’s topology is established before, it can be used. Setting up the backup route could be performed as in normal inter CU route.
So ok to wait for RAN2.

	Fujitsu
	Yes
	The BAP routing IDs rewriting has been discussed in RAN2 and a new Xn procedure for F1 transport migration is discussed in CB#1302 and CB#1304. No need to discuss this issue here.

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



Summary of Q8.
7 companies responded to Q8. Views are summarized below.
· 5 out of 7 companies suggests to wait for RAN2.
· 2 out 7 companies agree with the potential proposal.

Moderator’s view:
At present, how BAP header re-writing for re-routed packets is still under discussing in RAN2. We can discuss this issue after RAN2 has a conclusion.  
 
----------------------- End of Summary ----------------------------

Q9: Do you agree that a different XnAP procedure is used to backup BAP routing IDs acquirement for rerouting than inter-topology routing? 
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comment 

	Lenovo
	Yes
	It may cost too much overhead for QoS information exchange between CUs, since rerouting is only a temporary backup path it may no need to guarantee the QoS requirement as strict as inter-topology routing.
As moderator said, the non-F1-termianting CU can only provide one or more backup BAP Routing IDs to F1-terminating CU for rerouting.

	Huawei
	yes
	Maybe this could be done together with the inter-DU tunnel configuration procedure

	Samsung 
	
	Wait for RAN2 first. 
Even if some information is needed, we prefer to reuse the message. 

	Qualcomm
	
	Please wait for RAN2’s current work on this topic! These guys are running extra shifts to get it all sorted out.

	ZTE
	
	Agree with SS and QC.

	Nokia
	Not now
	Ok to wait for RAN2. It may be an overkill to define a different XnAP procedure. 

	
	
	

	Fujitsu
	No
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



Summary of Q9.
7 companies responded to Q9. Views are summarized below.
· 4 out of 7 companies suggests to wait for RAN2.
· 2 out 7 companies agree that a different XnAP procedure is used to backup BAP routing IDs acquirement for rerouting than inter-topology routing.
· 1 out 7 companies disagrees that a different XnAP procedure is used to backup BAP routing IDs acquirement for rerouting than inter-topology routing.

Moderator’s view:
We can discuss this issue after RAN2 has a conclusion.  
 
----------------------- End of Summary ----------------------------


Conclusion, Recommendations [if needed]
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